

This PUBLIC BILL originated in the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, and, having this day passed, is now ready for presentation to the LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL for its concurrence.

ALLAN PICKERING,
Clerk of the Legislative Assembly.

*Legislative Assembly Chamber,
Sydney, 2 December, 1959.*

New South Wales



ANNO OCTAVO

ELIZABETHÆ II REGINÆ

Act No. , 1959.

An Act to make provision with regard to the allowances and salaries of Members of the Legislative Assembly and Ministers of the Crown; to amend the Constitution Act, 1902, the Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries Act, 1956, and certain other Acts; and for purposes connected therewith.

BE

Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries.

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows :—

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries Act, 1959".

Short title and commencement.

(2) This Act shall be deemed to have commenced on the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and fifty-nine.

10 2. The Constitution Act, 1902, as amended by subsequent Acts, is amended—

Amendment of Act No. 32, 1902.

(a) by omitting from section twenty-eight the words "one thousand nine hundred and seventy-five pounds" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "two thousand three hundred and fifty pounds";

Sec. 28. (Allowances to Members of the Legislative Assembly.)

(b) (i) by omitting from Part I of the FIFTH SCHEDULE the symbol and figures "£500" and by inserting in lieu thereof the symbol and figures "£650";

Amendment of Fifth Schedule.

(ii) by omitting from Part II of the same SCHEDULE the symbol and figures "£600" and by inserting in lieu thereof the symbol and figures "£750";

(iii) by omitting from Part III of the same SCHEDULE the symbol and figures "£700" and by inserting in lieu thereof the symbol and figures "£850";

(iv) by omitting from Part IV of the same SCHEDULE the symbol and figures "£800" and by inserting in lieu thereof the symbol and figures "£950".

3.

Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries.

3. The Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries Act, 1956, Amendment of Act No. 22, 1956. is amended—

- (a) (i) by omitting from paragraph (a) of section four the words “four thousand four hundred and seventy-five pounds” and by inserting in lieu thereof the words “four thousand eight hundred and fifty pounds”;
- (ii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words “one thousand pounds” and by inserting in lieu thereof the words “one thousand five hundred pounds”;
- (iii) by omitting from paragraph (b) of the same section the words “three thousand seven hundred and twenty-five pounds” and by inserting in lieu thereof the words “four thousand one hundred pounds”;
- (iv) by omitting from paragraph (c) of the same section the words “three thousand two hundred and twenty-five pounds” and by inserting in lieu thereof the words “three thousand six hundred pounds”;
- (b) (i) by omitting from paragraph (c) of subsection one of section five the words “two hundred and fifty pounds” and by inserting in lieu thereof the words “five hundred pounds”;
- (ii) by inserting in paragraph (e) of the same subsection after the word “annum” the words “and an expense allowance at the rate of two hundred pounds per annum”.

Sec. 4.
(Salaries and allowances to holders of offices in Second Schedule to Principal Act and Vice-President of Executive Council.)

Sec. 5.
(Salaries and expense allowances to holders of certain offices.)

Provisional Allowance and 2. Act 1932

3. The Provisional Allowance and 2. Act 1932 is amended

(a) In section 10, the words "and (b) provided" shall be deleted and the words "and (b) provided" shall be inserted at the end of the section.

(b) In section 11, the words "and (b) provided" shall be deleted and the words "and (b) provided" shall be inserted at the end of the section.

(c) In section 12, the words "and (b) provided" shall be deleted and the words "and (b) provided" shall be inserted at the end of the section.

(d) In section 13, the words "and (b) provided" shall be deleted and the words "and (b) provided" shall be inserted at the end of the section.

(e) In section 14, the words "and (b) provided" shall be deleted and the words "and (b) provided" shall be inserted at the end of the section.

(f) In section 15, the words "and (b) provided" shall be deleted and the words "and (b) provided" shall be inserted at the end of the section.

PARLIAMENTARY ALLOWANCES AND SALARIES BILL, 1959.

EXPLANATORY NOTE.

THE objects of this Bill are to provide, as from 1st July, 1959, for certain increases in the allowances and salaries payable to Members of the Legislative Assembly and Ministers of the Crown.

PARLIAMENTARY ALLOWANCES AND CHARGES BILL, 1932

TEMPORARY MILITARY

The object of the Bill is to provide for the payment of allowances and charges to members of the House of Commons and to members of the House of Lords in respect of their services as members of the House of Commons and to members of the House of Lords in respect of their services as members of the House of Lords.

PROOF.

It is enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries Act, 1959.

(2) This Act shall be deemed to have commenced on the first day of July one thousand nine hundred and fifty-nine.

10. The Legislative Assembly is hereby empowered to do all such things as may be necessary or expedient for the purposes of this Act.

11. The Governor is empowered to do all such things as may be necessary or expedient for the purposes of this Act.

No. , 1959.

A BILL

To make provision with regard to the allowances and salaries of Members of the Legislative Assembly and Ministers of the Crown; to amend the Constitution Act, 1902, the Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries Act, 1956, and certain other Acts; and for purposes connected therewith.

Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries.

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows :—

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries Act, 1959".

Short title and commencement.

(2) This Act shall be deemed to have commenced on the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and fifty-nine.

10 2. The Constitution Act, 1902, as amended by subsequent Acts, is amended—

Amendment of Act No. 32, 1902.

(a) by omitting from section twenty-eight the words "one thousand nine hundred and seventy-five pounds" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "two thousand three hundred and fifty pounds";

Sec. 28. (Allowances to Members of the Legislative Assembly.)

(b) (i) by omitting from Part I of the FIFTH SCHEDULE the symbol and figures "£500" and by inserting in lieu thereof the symbol and figures "£650";

Amendment of Fifth Schedule.

20 (ii) by omitting from Part II of the same SCHEDULE the symbol and figures "£600" and by inserting in lieu thereof the symbol and figures "£750";

25 (iii) by omitting from Part III of the same SCHEDULE the symbol and figures "£700" and by inserting in lieu thereof the symbol and figures "£850";

30 (iv) by omitting from Part IV of the same SCHEDULE the symbol and figures "£800" and by inserting in lieu thereof the symbol and figures "£950".

3.

Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries.

3. The Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries Act, 1956, is amended—

Amendment
of Act No.
22, 1956.

- 5 (a) (i) by omitting from paragraph (a) of section four the words “four thousand four hundred and seventy-five pounds” and by inserting in lieu thereof the words “four thousand eight hundred and fifty pounds”;
- 10 (ii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words “one thousand pounds” and by inserting in lieu thereof the words “one thousand five hundred pounds”;
- 15 (iii) by omitting from paragraph (b) of the same section the words “three thousand seven hundred and twenty-five pounds” and by inserting in lieu thereof the words “four thousand one hundred pounds”;
- 20 (iv) by omitting from paragraph (c) of the same section the words “three thousand two hundred and twenty-five pounds” and by inserting in lieu thereof the words “three thousand six hundred pounds”;
- 25 (b) (i) by omitting from paragraph (c) of subsection one of section five the words “two hundred and fifty pounds” and by inserting in lieu thereof the words “five hundred pounds”;
- (ii) by inserting in paragraph (e) of the same subsection after the word “annum” the words “and an expense allowance at the rate of two hundred pounds per annum”.

Sec. 4.
(Salaries
and allow-
ances to
holders of
offices in
Second
Schedule to
Principal
Act and
Vice-
President of
Executive
Council.)

Sec. 5.
(Salaries
and expense
allowances
to holders
of certain
offices.)

Enactment of the Act

The Parliament, Allowance and Salary Act 1932

1932

(1) by omitting from paragraph (a) of section four

the words "four hundred forty hundred and

seventy five pounds" and by inserting in lieu

thereof the words "four thousand eight hundred

and fifty pounds"

(2) by adding to the same paragraph the words

"one thousand pounds" and by inserting in lieu

thereof the words "one thousand five hundred

pounds"

(3) by adding to the same paragraph the words

"one thousand pounds" and by inserting in lieu

thereof the words "one thousand five hundred

pounds" and by

inserting in the said paragraph the words "four

thousand eight hundred and fifty pounds"

(4) by adding to the said paragraph the words

"one thousand five hundred pounds" and by

inserting in the said paragraph the words "four

thousand eight hundred and fifty pounds"

(5) by adding to the said paragraph the words

"one thousand five hundred pounds" and by

inserting in the said paragraph the words "four

thousand eight hundred and fifty pounds"

(6) by adding to the said paragraph the words

"one thousand five hundred pounds" and by

inserting in the said paragraph the words "four

thousand eight hundred and fifty pounds"

(7) by adding to the said paragraph the words

"one thousand five hundred pounds" and by

inserting in the said paragraph the words "four

thousand eight hundred and fifty pounds"

(8) by adding to the said paragraph the words

"one thousand five hundred pounds" and by

inserting in the said paragraph the words "four

thousand eight hundred and fifty pounds"

(9) by adding to the said paragraph the words

"one thousand five hundred pounds" and by

inserting in the said paragraph the words "four

thousand eight hundred and fifty pounds"

(10) by adding to the said paragraph the words

"one thousand five hundred pounds" and by

inserting in the said paragraph the words "four

thousand eight hundred and fifty pounds"

(11) by adding to the said paragraph the words

"one thousand five hundred pounds" and by

inserting in the said paragraph the words "four

thousand eight hundred and fifty pounds"

New South Wales



ANNO OCTAVO

ELIZABETHÆ II REGINÆ

Act No. 36, 1959.

An Act to make provision with regard to the allowances and salaries of Members of the Legislative Assembly and Ministers of the Crown; to amend the Constitution Act, 1902, the Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries Act, 1956, and certain other Acts; and for purposes connected therewith. [Assented to, 10th December, 1959.]

Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries.

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

Short title and commencement.

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries Act, 1959".

(2) This Act shall be deemed to have commenced on the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and fifty-nine.

Amendment of Act No. 32, 1902.

Sec. 28.
(Allowances to Members of the Legislative Assembly.)

Amendment of Fifth Schedule.

2. The Constitution Act, 1902, as amended by subsequent Acts, is amended—

(a) by omitting from section twenty-eight the words "one thousand nine hundred and seventy-five pounds" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "two thousand three hundred and fifty pounds";

(b) (i) by omitting from Part I of the FIFTH SCHEDULE the symbol and figures "£500" and by inserting in lieu thereof the symbol and figures "£650";

(ii) by omitting from Part II of the same SCHEDULE the symbol and figures "£600" and by inserting in lieu thereof the symbol and figures "£750";

(iii) by omitting from Part III of the same SCHEDULE the symbol and figures "£700" and by inserting in lieu thereof the symbol and figures "£850";

(iv) by omitting from Part IV of the same SCHEDULE the symbol and figures "£800" and by inserting in lieu thereof the symbol and figures "£950".

3.

Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries.

3. The Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries Act, 1956, is amended—

- Amendment of Act No. 22, 1956.
- Sec. 4.
(Salaries and allowances to holders of offices in Second Schedule to Principal Act and Vice-President of Executive Council.)
- (a) (i) by omitting from paragraph (a) of section four the words “four thousand four hundred and seventy-five pounds” and by inserting in lieu thereof the words “four thousand eight hundred and fifty pounds”;
- (ii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words “one thousand pounds” and by inserting in lieu thereof the words “one thousand five hundred pounds”;
- (iii) by omitting from paragraph (b) of the same section the words “three thousand seven hundred and twenty-five pounds” and by inserting in lieu thereof the words “four thousand one hundred pounds”;
- (iv) by omitting from paragraph (c) of the same section the words “three thousand two hundred and twenty-five pounds” and by inserting in lieu thereof the words “three thousand six hundred pounds”;
- Sec. 5.
(Salaries and expense allowances to holders of certain offices.)
- (b) (i) by omitting from paragraph (c) of subsection one of section five the words “two hundred and fifty pounds” and by inserting in lieu thereof the words “five hundred pounds”;
- (ii) by inserting in paragraph (e) of the same subsection after the word “annum” the words “and an expense allowance at the rate of two hundred pounds per annum”.

By Authority:

V. C. N. BLIGHT, Government Printer, Sydney, 1959

Financial Year Allowance and Excess

3. The Finance Act, 1939, and Finance Act, 1938, and Finance Act, 1937, are amended as follows:

- (i) by omitting from paragraph (a) of section four the words "four thousand four hundred and eighty pounds" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "four thousand eight hundred and fifty pounds";
- (ii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "one thousand pounds" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand five hundred pounds";
- (iii) by omitting from paragraph (b) of the same section the words "three thousand seven hundred and twenty-five pounds" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "four thousand one hundred pounds";
- (iv) by omitting from paragraph (c) of the same section the words "three thousand two hundred and twenty-five pounds" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "three thousand six hundred pounds";
- (v) by omitting from paragraph (c) of subsection one of section five the words "two hundred and fifty pounds" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "five hundred pounds";
- (vi) by inserting in paragraph (c) of the same subsection after the word "annum" the words "and an express allowance at the rate of two hundred pounds per annum".

I certify that this PUBLIC BILL, which originated in the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, has finally passed the LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL and the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY of NEW SOUTH WALES.

ALLAN PICKERING,
Clerk of the Legislative Assembly.

*Legislative Assembly Chamber,
Sydney, 2 December, 1959.*

New South Wales



ANNO OCTAVO

ELIZABETHÆ II REGINÆ

Act No. 36, 1959.

An Act to make provision with regard to the allowances and salaries of Members of the Legislative Assembly and Ministers of the Crown; to amend the Constitution Act, 1902, the Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries Act, 1956, and certain other Acts; and for purposes connected therewith. [Assented to, 10th December, 1959.]

BE

I have examined this Bill, and find it to correspond in all respects with the Bill as finally passed by both Houses.

HOWARD T. FOWLES,
Chairman of Committees of the Legislative Assembly.

Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries.

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

Short title
and
commence-
ment.

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries Act, 1959".

(2) This Act shall be deemed to have commenced on the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and fifty-nine.

Amendment
of Act No.
32, 1902.

Sec. 28.
(Allow-
ances to
Members
of the
Legislative
Assembly.)

Amendment
of Fifth
Schedule.

2. The Constitution Act, 1902, as amended by subsequent Acts, is amended—

(a) by omitting from section twenty-eight the words "one thousand nine hundred and seventy-five pounds" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "two thousand three hundred and fifty pounds";

(b) (i) by omitting from Part I of the FIFTH SCHEDULE the symbol and figures "£500" and by inserting in lieu thereof the symbol and figures "£650";

(ii) by omitting from Part II of the same SCHEDULE the symbol and figures "£600" and by inserting in lieu thereof the symbol and figures "£750";

(iii) by omitting from Part III of the same SCHEDULE the symbol and figures "£700" and by inserting in lieu thereof the symbol and figures "£850";

(iv) by omitting from Part IV of the same SCHEDULE the symbol and figures "£800" and by inserting in lieu thereof the symbol and figures "£950".

3.

Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries.

3. The Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries Act, 1956, is amended—

Amendment
of Act No.
22, 1956.

- (a) (i) by omitting from paragraph (a) of section four the words “four thousand four hundred and seventy-five pounds” and by inserting in lieu thereof the words “four thousand eight hundred and fifty pounds”;
- (ii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words “one thousand pounds” and by inserting in lieu thereof the words “one thousand five hundred pounds”;
- (iii) by omitting from paragraph (b) of the same section the words “three thousand seven hundred and twenty-five pounds” and by inserting in lieu thereof the words “four thousand one hundred pounds”;
- (iv) by omitting from paragraph (c) of the same section the words “three thousand two hundred and twenty-five pounds” and by inserting in lieu thereof the words “three thousand six hundred pounds”;
- (b) (i) by omitting from paragraph (c) of subsection one of section five the words “two hundred and fifty pounds” and by inserting in lieu thereof the words “five hundred pounds”;
- (ii) by inserting in paragraph (e) of the same subsection after the word “annum” the words “and an expense allowance at the rate of two hundred pounds per annum”.

Sec. 4.
(Salaries and allowances to holders of offices in Second Schedule to Principal Act and Vice-President of Executive Council.)

Sec. 5.
(Salaries and expense allowances to holders of certain offices.)

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty I assent to this Act.

K. W. STREET,
*By Deputation from
His Excellency the Governor.*

*Government House,
Sydney, 10th December, 1959.*

